
 1 

 
 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) 
Supply & Installation of IT Equipment’s 

Re-advertised 
 

 
To Potential suppliers of IT Equipments 

 
DATE: August 11, 2022 

 
REFERENCE: RFQ/FJI/036/2022 
 

 
Dear Sir / Madam: 
 
 

We kindly request you to submit your quotation for the Supply & Installation of T440 Tower Server, as 
detailed in Annex 1 of this RFQ. The item will be supplied to Ministry of Health, Kiribati which is outlined in Annex 1 
with quantity.  When preparing your quotation, please be guided by the form attached hereto as Annex 2.   

 

Quotations may be submitted on or before 5:00pm Fiji Time on August 25, 2022 and via  ☒e-mail to the 
address below: 

 
United Nations Development Programme 

Level 8, Kadavu House, Victoria Parade, Suva, Fiji. 
Attn: Nischal Narain 

etenderbox.pacific@undp.org 
                                                                
 
 Quotations submitted by email must be limited to a maximum of 10MB, virus-free and no more than 1 per 
email transmission.  They must be free from any form of virus or corrupted contents, or the quotations shall be 
rejected.   
 

It shall remain your responsibility to ensure that your quotation will reach the address above on or before 
the deadline.  Quotations that are received by UNDP after the deadline indicated above, for whatever reason, shall 
not be considered for evaluation.  If you are submitting your quotation by email, kindly ensure that they are signed 
and in the .pdf format, and free from any virus or corrupted files. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2 

Please take note of the following requirements and conditions pertaining to the supply of the 
abovementioned good/s:   
 

Delivery Terms  
[INCOTERMS 2020]  
(Pls. link this to price schedule) 

☒DAP 
      

Customs clearance1, if needed, 
shall be done by: 

☒Supplier/Offeror   
 

Exact Addresses of Delivery 
Location/s (identify all, if 
multiple) 

      

Pacific 
Island State 

Port Address for 
Country 

Office Address for Country 

Kiribati Port of Betio, 

Republic of Kiribati 

 

Ministry of Health and Medical Services 
Mr. Tusela Uriam 
Nawerewere, Tarawa 
Republic of Kiribati 
email: utusela@gmail.com 

 

UNDP Preferred Freight 
Forwarder, if any2 
 

N/A 

Distribution of shipping 
documents (if using freight 
forwarder) 
 

N/A 

Latest Expected Delivery Date 
and Time subject to  (if 
delivery time exceeds this, 
quote may be rejected by 
UNDP) 
 

☒ 2 to 3 months maximum from the issuance of the Purchase Order (PO). 
Delivery time can be mutually discussed. 
 

Delivery Schedule ☒Required 
 

Mode of Transport ☒Air 

☒Sea 
 

Packing Requirements  
 

Packed properly to avoid damage  

 

 
1 Must be linked to INCO Terms chosen. 
2Depends on INCO Terms. The suggestion to use a UNDP preferred courier is only for purposes of familiarity with procedures 

and documentary requirements applicable to the UNDP when clearing with customs.  



 3 

Preferred  
Currency of Quotation3 
 
 

☒ USD dollars 
 

Value Added Tax on Price 
Quotation4 

☒ Must be Exclusive of VAT and other applicable indirect taxes  
(Duty concession form will be provided to the successful bidders) 
 
Bidders to provide cost both inclusive and exclusive of vat. 
 

After-sales services required  ☒Warranty on Parts and Labor for a period 4 years  

 ☒Technical Support for a period of 4 years 
 
 

Deadline for the Submission of 
Quotation  
 

COB (5:00pm), Thursday, August 25, 2022  
 

All documentations, including 
catalogs, instructions and 
operating manuals, shall be in 
this language  
 

☒ English         
 

Documents to be submitted5 ☒ Duly Accomplished Form as provided in Annex 2, and in accordance with the 
list of requirements in Annex 1; 

☒ Latest Business Registration Certificate; 

☒ Manufacturer’s Authorization of the Company as a Sales Agent (if Supplier is 
not the manufacturer); 

Period of Validity of Quotes 
starting the Submission Date 

☒ 90 days  
 
In exceptional circumstances, UNDP may request the Vendor to extend the 
validity of the Quotation beyond what has been initially indicated in this RFQ.   
The Proposal shall then confirm the extension in writing, without any 
modification whatsoever on the Quotation.   
 

Partial Quotes ☒ Not Permitted 
 

 
Payment Terms6 

☒ 100% upon complete delivery of goods. Please note that UN Payment terms 
are 30 days due net and after successful deliver of goods or services. 
 

 
3 Local vendors must comply with any applicable laws regarding doing business in other currencies.  Conversion of  currency 

into the UNDP preferred currency, if the offer is quoted differently from what is required, shall be based only on UN 

Operational Exchange Rate prevailing at the time of UNDP’s issuance of Purchase Order. 
4 This must be reconciled with the INCO Terms required by the RFQ.  Furthermore, VAT exemption status varies from one 

country to another.  Pls. tick whatever is applicable to the UNDP CO/BU requiring the goods. 
5 First 2 items in this list are mandatory for the supply of imported goods  
6 UNDP preference is not to pay advanced amount upon signing of contract.  If vendor strictly requires advanced payment, it 

will be limited only up to 20% of the total price quoted.  For any higher percentage, or advanced payment of $30,000 or higher, 

UNDP shall require the vendor to submit a bank guarantee or bank checque payable to UNDP, in the same amount as the 

advanced payment made by UNDP to the vendor. 



 4 

Evaluation Criteria  
 

☒ Technical responsiveness/Full compliance to requirements and lowest price7 

 ☒Comprehensiveness of after-sales services (warranty) 

☒ Full acceptance of the PO/Contract General Terms and Conditions [this is a 
mandatory criteria and cannot be deleted regardless of the nature of services 
required] 

☒ Earliest Delivery / Shortest Lead Time8 
 

UNDP will award to: 
 

☒ Only one supplier per lot. 
 

Type of Contract to be Signed ☒ Purchase Order 
 

Special conditions of Contract ☒ Cancellation of PO/Contract if the delivery/completion is delayed by the 
agreed date on the PO unless prior agreed by UNDP. 
 

Conditions for Release of 
Payment 

           

☒ Written Acceptance of Goods based on full compliance with RFQ 
requirements 
      

Annexes to this RFQ9 ☒ Specifications of the Goods Required (Annex 1) 

☒ Form for Submission of Quotation (Annex 2) 

☒ General Terms and Conditions (General Terms and Conditions / Special 

Conditions for Contract. 

 
Non-acceptance of the terms of the General Terms and Conditions (GTC) shall 
be grounds for disqualification from this procurement process.   

Contact Person for Inquiries 
(Written inquiries only)10 

Procurement email 
Nischal Narain 
UNDP - Multi-Country Western Pacific Programme Funded by the Global Fund 
Nischal.narain@undp.org 
 
Any delay in UNDP’s response shall be not used as a reason for extending the 
deadline for submission, unless UNDP determines that such an extension is 
necessary and communicates a new deadline to the Proposers. 

 
Goods offered shall be reviewed based on completeness and compliance of the quotation with the minimum 

specifications described above and any other annexes providing details of UNDP requirements.  
 

The quotation that complies with all of the specifications, requirements and offers the lowest price, as well 
as all other evaluation criteria indicated, shall be selected.  Any offer that does not meet the requirements shall be 
rejected. 
 

 
7 UNDP reserves the right not to award the contract to the lowest priced offer, if the second lowest price among the responsive 

offer is found to be significantly more superior, and the price is higher than the lowest priced compliant offer by not more than 

10%, and the budget can sufficiently cover the price difference.  The term “more superior” as used in this provision shall refer 

to offers that have exceeded the pre-determined requirements established in the specifications. 
8 This shall be used for time-critical and/or exigent requirements  (e.g., post-crisis emergencies, elections, etc.). 
9  Where the information is available in the web, a URL for the information may simply be provided. 
10 This contact person and address is officially designated by UNDP.  If inquiries are sent to other person/s or address/es, even 

if they are UNDP staff, UNDP shall have no obligation to respond nor can UNDP confirm that the query was received. 

https://popp.undp.org/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=/UNDP_POPP_DOCUMENT_LIBRARY/Public/PSU_Considerations%20of%20Contracting_UNDP%20GTCs%20for%20Contracts%20(Goods%20and-or%20Services)%20-%20Sept%202017.pdf&action=default
https://popp.undp.org/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=/UNDP_POPP_DOCUMENT_LIBRARY/Public/PSU_Considerations%20of%20Contracting_UNDP%20GTCs%20for%20Contracts%20(Goods%20and-or%20Services)%20-%20Sept%202017.pdf&action=default


 5 

Any discrepancy between the unit price and the total price (obtained by multiplying the unit price and 
quantity) shall be re-computed by UNDP.  The unit price shall prevail and the total price shall be corrected.  If the 
supplier does not accept the final price based on UNDP’s re-computation and correction of errors, its quotation will 
be rejected.   

 
After UNDP has identified the lowest price offer, UNDP reserves the right to award the contract based only 

on the prices of the goods in the event that the transportation cost (freight and insurance) is found to be higher than 
UNDP’s own estimated cost if sourced from its own freight forwarder and insurance provider.   

 
At any time during the validity of the quotation, no price variation due to escalation, inflation, fluctuation in 

exchange rates, or any other market factors shall be accepted by UNDP after it has received the quotation.   At the 
time of award of Contract or Purchase Order, UNDP reserves the right to vary (increase or decrease) the quantity of 
services and/or goods, by up to a maximum twenty five per cent (25%) of the total offer, without any change in the 
unit price or other terms and conditions.   
 

Any Purchase Order that will be issued as a result of this RFQ shall be subject to the General Terms and 
Conditions attached hereto.  The mere act of submission of a quotation implies that the vendor accepts without 
question the General Terms and Conditions of UNDP herein attached as Annex 3. 

UNDP is not bound to accept any quotation, nor award a contract/Purchase Order, nor be responsible for 
any costs associated with a Supplier’s preparation and submission of a quotation, regardless of the outcome or the 
manner of conducting the selection process.  

 
 Please be advised that UNDP’s vendor protest procedure is intended to afford an opportunity to appeal for 
persons or firms not awarded a purchase order or contract in a competitive procurement process.  In the event that 
you believe you have not been fairly treated, you can find detailed information about vendor protest procedures in 
the following link: http://www.undp.org/procurement/protest.shtml .  
  

UNDP encourages every prospective Vendor to avoid and prevent conflicts of interest, by disclosing to UNDP 
if you, or any of your affiliates or personnel, were involved in the preparation of the requirements, design, 
specifications, cost estimates, and other information used in this RFQ.   
 

UNDP implements a zero tolerance on fraud and other proscribed practices and is committed to identifying 
and addressing all such acts and practices against UNDP, as well as third parties involved in UNDP activities.  UNDP 
expects its suppliers to adhere to the UN Supplier Code of Conduct found in this link: 
http://www.un.org/depts/ptd/pdf/conduct_english.pdf  
 
Thank you and we look forward to receiving your quotation. 

      
Issued by:         
Praneel Maharaj        
 
      
Officer in Charge 
UNDP - Multi-Country Western Pacific Programme Funded by the Global Fund 
Level 2, Kadavu House,  
Victoria Parade       
Suva, Fiji.           
 
 
 

http://www.undp.org/procurement/protest.shtml
http://www.un.org/depts/ptd/pdf/conduct_english.pdf


 6 

ANNEX 1: SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS 

 
Offer to Supply Goods Compliant with below Technical Specifications. 
 

Item 
# 

Item to be 
supplied 

Quantity Description / Specifications of Goods  Latest 
Delivery 

Date   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Server 

 
 
 
       
 
 
 
 
 
 
       2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

• Form Factor – 5U Tower 

• Operating System – Windows Server 2022  

• CPU - Intel Xeon Gold 5120 2.2GHz 

• RAM - 64GB DDR4 RDIMM 

• Storage - 4 x 2.5 inch 1.8TB SAS 12Gb 10K Hot Swap 

• Power Supply - 2 x 750W AC Platinum 

• Front Ports - 1 x Dedicated iDRAC direct USB 

▪ 1 x USB 2.0 

▪ 1 x USB 3.0 

• Rear Ports - 1 x Dedicated iDRAC network port 

▪ 2 x USB 3.0 

▪ 1 x VGA 

▪ 1 x Ethernet 

• RAID Controller – PERC H730 Storage Controller 

• Oceania cable type I (Australia) to C13 

• Warranty - 3 – 4 years International 

• Back – up service and Installation guidance 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
90 days 
upon 
receipt 
of PO 

 

Item 
# 

Item to be 
supplied 

Quantity Description / Specifications of Goods  Latest 
Delivery 

Date   

 
2 

 
Uninterruptible 
Power Supply 
(UPS) 

     
       2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Form Factor – Back UPS 

• Battery Type – Lead acid battery 

• Expected Battery Life – 3 – 5 years 

• Voltage- 1200VA, 230V 

• Outlets – Minimum 4 

• Socket Type - Australia 

 

 
90 days 
upon 
receipt 
of PO 



 7 

ANNEX 2: QUOTATION SUBMISSION FORM 

 
Bidders are requested to complete this form, including the Company Profile and Bidder’s Declaration, sign it and return it as 

part of their quotation along with Annex 3: Technical and Financial Offer. The Bidder shall fill in this form in accordance with 

the instructions indicated. No alterations to its format shall be permitted and no substitutions shall be accepted.  

 

Name of Bidder: Click or tap here to enter text. 

RFQ reference: RFQ/FJI/036/2022 Date: Click or tap to enter a date. 

 

Company Profile 

Item Description Detail 

Legal name of bidder or Lead 

entity for JVs 

 

Legal Address, City, Country  

Website  

Year of Registration  

Legal structure  

Are you a UNGM registered 

vendor? 
☐ Yes  ☐ No   

Quality Assurance Certification 

(e.g. ISO 9000 or Equivalent) (If 

yes, provide a Copy of the valid 

Certificate): 

☐ Yes  ☐ No                      

Does your Company hold any 

accreditation such as ISO 14001 

or ISO 14064 or equivalent related 

to the environment? (If yes, 

provide a Copy of the valid 

Certificate): 

☐ Yes  ☐ No 

Does your Company have a 

written Statement of its 

Environmental Policy? (If yes, 

provide a Copy) 

☐ Yes  ☐ No 

Does your organization 

demonstrate significant 

commitment to sustainability 

through some other means, for 

example internal company policy 

documents on women 

empowerment, renewable energies 

or membership of trade 

institutions promoting such issues 

(If yes, provide a Copy) 

☐ Yes  ☐ No 

Is your company a member of the 

UN Global Compact  
☐ Yes  ☐ No  



 8 

Bank Information Bank Name: Click or tap here to enter text. 

Bank Address: Click or tap here to enter text. 

IBAN: 

SWIFT/BIC: Click or tap here to enter text. 

Account Currency: USD 

Bank Account Number: Click or tap here to enter text. 

Previous relevant experience: 3 contracts 

Name of previous 

contracts 

Client & Reference 

Contact Details 

including e-mail 

Contract 

Value 

Period of activity  Types of activities 

undertaken 

     

     

     

  

 

 

Bidder’s Declaration 

 

 

Yes No  

☐ ☐ Requirements and Terms and Conditions: I/We have read and fully understand the RFQ, including 

the RFQ Information and Data, Schedule of Requirements, the General Conditions of Contract, and any 

Special Conditions of Contract. I/we confirm that the Bidder agrees to be bound by them. 

☐ ☐ I/We confirm that the Bidder has the necessary capacity, capability, and necessary licenses to fully meet 

or exceed the Requirements and will be available to deliver throughout the relevant Contract period. 

☐ ☐ Ethics: In submitting this Quote I/we warrant that the bidder: has not entered into any improper, illegal, 

collusive or anti-competitive arrangements with any Competitor; has not directly or indirectly 

approached any representative of the Buyer (other than the Point of Contact) to lobby or solicit 

information in relation to the RFQ ;has not attempted to influence, or provide any form of personal 

inducement, reward or benefit to any representative of the Buyer.  

☐ ☐ I/We confirm to undertake not to engage in proscribed practices, , or any other unethical practice, with 

the UN or any other party, and to conduct business in a manner that averts any financial, operational, 

reputational or other undue risk to the UN and we have read the United Nations Supplier Code of Conduct 

:https://www.un.org/Depts/ptd/about-us/un-supplier-code-conduct and acknowledge that it provides the 

minimum standards expected of suppliers to the UN. 

☐ ☐ Conflict of interest: I/We warrant that the bidder has no actual, potential, or perceived Conflict of 

Interest in submitting this Quote or entering a Contract to deliver the Requirements. Where a Conflict of 

Interest arises during the RFQ process the bidder will report it immediately to the Procuring 

Organisation’s Point of Contact. 

☐ ☐ Prohibitions, Sanctions:  l/We hereby declare that our firm, its affiliates or subsidiaries or employees, 

including any JV/Consortium members or subcontractors or suppliers for any part of the contract is not 

under procurement prohibition by the United Nations, including but not limited to prohibitions derived 

from the Compendium of United Nations Security Council Sanctions Lists and have not been suspended, 

debarred, sanctioned or otherwise identified as ineligible by any UN Organization or the World Bank 

Group or any other international Organization. 

☐ ☐ Bankruptcy: l/We have not declared bankruptcy, are not involved in bankruptcy or receivership 

proceedings, and there is no judgment or pending legal action against them that could impair their 

operations in the foreseeable future. 

☐ ☐ Offer Validity Period: I/We confirm that this Quote, including the price, remains open for acceptance 

for the Offer Validity.   

☐ ☐ I/We understand and recognize that you are not bound to accept any Quotation you receive, and we 

certify that the goods offered in our Quotation are new and unused. 

https://www.un.org/Depts/ptd/about-us/un-supplier-code-conduct


 9 

Yes No  

☐ ☐ By signing this declaration, the signatory below represents, warrants and agrees that he/she has been 

authorised by the Organization/s to make this declaration on its/their behalf. 

 

 

Signature:   

Name:  Click or tap here to enter text. 

Title: Click or tap here to enter text. 

Date:   Click or tap to enter a date. 

 



 10 

ANNEX 3: TECHNICAL AND FINANCIAL OFFER - GOODS 
Bidders are requested to complete this form, sign it and return it as part of their bid along with Annex 2: Quotation Submission 

Form. The Bidder shall fill in this form in accordance with the instructions indicated. No alterations to its format shall be 

permitted and no substitutions shall be accepted. 

Name of Bidder: Click or tap here to enter text. 

RFQ reference: RFQ/FJI/036/2022 Date: Click or tap to enter a date. 

 

Currency of the Quotation: FJD 

INCOTERMS: Click or tap here to enter text. 

Item 

No 
Description UOM Qty Unit price Total price  

1. Click or tap here to enter text.     

2. Click or tap here to enter text.     

3. Click or tap here to enter text.     

4. Click or tap here to enter text.     

5. Click or tap here to enter text.     

Total Price  

Transportation Price  

Insurance Price  

Installation Price  

Training Price  

Other Charges (specify)  

Total Final and All-inclusive Price  

 

Compliance with Requirements 

 

 

 

 

You Responses 

Yes, we will 

comply 

No, we 

cannot 

comply 

If you cannot comply, pls. 

indicate counter - offer 

Minimum Technical Specifications ☐ ☐ Click or tap here to enter text. 

Delivery Term (INCOTERMS) ☐ ☐ Click or tap here to enter text. 

Delivery Lead Time ☐ ☐ Click or tap here to enter text. 

Validity of Quotation ☐ ☐ Click or tap here to enter text. 

Payment terms ☐ ☐ Click or tap here to enter text. 

Other requirements [pls. specify] ☐ ☐ Click or tap here to enter text. 

 

 

Other Information:  

Estimated weight/volume/dimension of the 

Consignment:  

 Click or tap here to enter text. 

Country/ies of Origin:  

(if export licence required this must be submitted 

if awarded the contract) 

Click or tap here to enter text. 

 

 



 11 

 

I, the undersigned, certify that I am duly authorized to sign this quotation and bind the company below in event that 
the quotation is accepted. All other information that we have not provided automatically implies our full compliance 
with the requirements, terms and conditions of the RFQ. 

Exact name and address of company 

Company NameClick or tap here to enter text. 

Address:    Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

     Click or tap 
here to enter text. 

Phone No.:  Click or tap here to enter text. 

Email Address: Click or tap here to enter text. 

Authorized Signature:     
      

Date:    Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Name:   Click or tap here to enter text. 

Functional Title of Authorised  
Signatory:  Click or tap here to enter text. 

Email Address:  Click or tap here to enter text. 

 

  

  


